

No. 13-2307

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JUSTIN D. REED,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -----	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE -----	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE -----	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE -----	2
A. Grievances and Arbitration in the Railroad Industry -----	2
B. FRSA and Background Regarding FRSA’s Election of Remedies Provision -----	4
C. History and Procedural Posture of This Case -----	6
D. The District Court’s Decision -----	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT -----	7
ARGUMENT -----	8
I. FRSA’S ELECTION OF REMEDIES PROVISION DOES NOT APPLY TO AN ARBITRATION TO ENFORCE A CBA -----	8
A. “Another Provision of Law” Does Not Include an Arbitration to Enforce a CBA -----	8
B. The “Same Allegedly Unlawful Act” Does Not Include a Violation of a CBA -----	17
II. IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THAT FRSA’S ELECTION OF REMEDIES PROVISION IS AMBIGUOUS, IT SHOULD GRANT <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE TO THE ARB’S INTERPRETATION IN <i>MERCIER/KOGER</i> -----	19
CONCLUSION -----	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE -----	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	12
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	14,15
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 422 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville R.R.</i> , 406 U.S. 320 (1972).....	3
<i>Araujo v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	3,12
<i>Battenfield v. BNSF Ry.</i> , No.12-cv-213, 2013 WL 1309439 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 26, 2013).....	8,19
<i>BP W. Coast Prods., LLC v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7& passim
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	19
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	3,12
<i>Demski v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 419 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Gonero v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , No. Civ. 2:09-2009, 2009 WL 3378987 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2009).....	16
<i>Graf v. Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry.</i> , 697 F.2d 771 (7th Cir. 1983)	11

	Page
Cases--continued:	
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	3,18
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	19
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. ARB</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Mercier v. Union Pac. R.R. and Koger v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , ARB Case Nos. 09-121, 09-101, 2011 WL 4889278 (ARB Sept. 29, 2011).....	2 & passim
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	13,14,15
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Solis</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8 & passim
<i>Norman v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 414 F.2d 73 (8th Cir. 1969)	12,18
<i>Ratledge v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , No:1:12-cv-402, 2013 WL 3872793(E.D. Tenn. July 25, 2013).....	8 & passim
<i>Ray v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-334, 2013 WL 5297172 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 13, 2013).....	8,9,19,21
<i>Rayner v. Smirl</i> , 873 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Reed v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , No. 12-cv-873, 2013 WL 1791694 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 2013).....	8
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	10
<i>Sereda v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> , No. 4:03-cv-10431, 2005 WL 5892133 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 17, 2005)	17
<i>Terminal R.R. Ass’n v. Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen</i> , 318 U.S. 1 (1943).....	11

	Page
Cases--continued:	
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	3
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	20
<i>Welch v. Chao</i> , 536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008)	20-21
<i>Wiest v. Lynch</i> , 710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013).....	20
Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 1983.....	12,13
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Federal Railroad Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994)	4
49 U.S.C. 20109 (formerly 45 U.S.C. 441)	4
Federal Railroad Safety Act (1994), 49 U.S.C. 20109.....	1 & <i>passim</i>
Section 20109(a)	17
Section 20109(a)(4)	4,6
Section 20109(b).....	17
Section 20109(d).....	2,20
Section 20109(d)(1)	4
Section 20109(d)(2)	5
Section 20109(d)(3)	5,6
Section 20109(d)(4)	5
Section 20109(f).....	2 & <i>passim</i>
Section 20109(g).....	4 & <i>passim</i>
Section 20109(h).....	4 & <i>passim</i>

	Page
Statutes--continued:	
Federal Railroad Safety Authorization Act of 1980, as amended, Pub. L. No. 96-423, § 10, 94 Stat. 1811	4
Section 212(c)(1), 94 Stat. 1815	4
Section 212(d), 94 Stat. 1815.....	4
Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-53, § 1521, 121 Stat. 266	4
Section 20109(a)(4), 121 Stat. 445 (codified at 49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(4))	4
Section 20109(c)(1), 121 Stat. 446 (codified at 49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(1)).....	4
Section 20109(e), (f), (g), 121 Stat. 447 (codified at 49 U.S.C. 20109(f), (g), (h)).....	4
Occupational Safety and Health Act, Section 11(c), 29 U.S.C. 660(c).....	19
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	2 & <i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. 151a.....	2
45 U.S.C. 152 First	3
45 U.S.C. 153 First (i).....	3
45 U.S.C. 153 First (m).....	3
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 18 U.S.C. 1514A.....	20
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	12,18

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 1982:

Section 1982.104.....	5
Section 1982.105.....	5
Section 1982.106.....	5
Section 1982.110.....	5
Section 1982.112(a)	5
Section 1982.112(b).....	5

Miscellaneous:

126 Cong. Rec. 26,532 (1980) (statement of Rep. James Florio) 19

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 29(a)..... 1
Rule 29(d) 23
Rule 32(a)(5)..... 23
Rule 32(a)(6)..... 23
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)..... 23
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)..... 23
Rule 32(b) 23

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 110-259, at 348 (2007),
reprinted in 2007 U.S.C.C.A.N. 119, 180-81 (2007 WL 2162339) 5,15

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1025 (1980),
reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3830, 3832 (1980 WL 13014) 15

Secretary of Labor’s Order No. 2-2012 (Oct. 19, 2012),
77 Fed. Reg. 69,378 (Nov. 16, 2012) (2012 WL 5561513)..... 5
